Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows, the Fund's income or the values of financial instruments. The
Responsible Entity attempts to minimise interest rate risk by using economic hedging to offset the variability that is inherent in its book.

The table below summarises the Fund's exposure to interest rate risks at the reporting date before hedging. It includes the Fund's assets and liabilities categorised by
the repricing periods. The mismatch in the period of pricing assets and liabilities is managed as part of the overall asset and liability management process.

The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters. The Responsible Entity attempts to
minimise market risk by ensuring the investment portfolio is well diversified and managed within designated parameters and policies.

18

Sandhurst Select90 Fund
Financial Report for the year ended 30 September 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

8. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(ii) Interest rate sensitivity analysis - RMBS's, NCD's and Term deposits

Profit or loss

 Net assets
attributable to

investors
(liability)

$'000 $'000
30 September 2023
100 basis points increase 13,516   13,516
100 basis points decrease (13,154)   (13,154)

30 September 2022
100 basis points increase 11,710   11,710
25 basis points decrease (3,083)   (3,083)

(iii) Interest rate sensitivity analysis - Mortgage loans

Profit or loss

 Net assets
attributable to

investors
(liability)

$'000 $'000
30 September 2023
100 basis points increase 2,519   2,519
100 basis points decrease (2,520)   (2,520)

30 September 2022
100 basis points increase 2,914   2,914
25 basis points decrease (729)   (729)

9. Segment information

10. Related party disclosures

(a) Responsible Entity
The Responsible Entity of the Fund is Sandhurst Trustees Limited (Sandhurst).

The controlling entity of Sandhurst is Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited (ABN 11 068 049 178).

(b) Details of Key Management Personnel

(c) Related party disclosures

(i) Fees 2023 2022
$ $

19,367,492 17,371,801

20,801 342,572

379,606 414,777

(ii) Other related party disclosures

7,670,478   7,291,349

139,958,906   95,570,880

Sandhurst Trustees Limited, the Responsible Entity of the Fund, is considered to be Key Management Personnel with the authority for the strategic direction and
management of the Fund.

Trustee management/administration fees paid/payable to Sandhurst Trustees Limited as
the Responsible Entity in accordance with the provisions of the Fund's Constitution

Loan origination management fees paid/payable to National Mortgage Market
Corporation Limited (ABN 52 006 325 640), a wholly owned subsidiary of Bendigo and
Adelaide Bank Limited, for the year ended 30 September

As part of its asset acquisition strategy, the Fund may purchase pools of mortgages via